YouGov Survey: Privacy and Govt. Surveillance You

Sample 1131 U.S. adult citizens
Conducted May 30 - June 3, 2025
Margin of Error  +3.7%

1. How often do you post on social media?

NIy OO 15%
Somewhat Often ... . 22%
Ot VY O BN o 44%
= 16%
| don’t have any social media aCCouNtS ...ttt e 3%
Ot SUNE e e 0%

2. How concerned are you about the privacy of your personal information online?

RV =V 0 o= 4 1= 40%
Somewhat CoNCEINEd ... ..o 40%
NOt VEIY CONCEINEA ...t et 14%
Not at all CONCEIMEd ... . e e e e et e 4%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e i 1%

3. Do you think collecting and analyzing Americans’ phone and internet data is justified as a way to combat
terrorism and crime, or is it an unnecessary intrusion into Americans’ lives?

Justified as a way to combat terrorismand crime ... i 24%
Unnecessary intrusion into Americans’ lives ......... ..o 56%
N O SUNE . e 21%

4. Do you think technology companies have a greater obligation to protect their consumers’ data privacy or to
cooperate with the government in the fight against terrorism and crime?

Protect consumers’ data privacy .........cooiiiii e 61%
Cooperate with government in the fight against terrorism and crime  ..................... 25%
1N o) T 14%

5. Generally speaking, do you think the government goes too far, not far enough, or strikes about the right balance
in collecting Americans’ phone and internet data as a way to reduce the threat of terrorism?

G0BS 100 far ot 43%
Strikes the right balance ... ... i 26%
Doesn’t go far enough ... .o e 6%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e 24%

6. Thinking about the balance between national security and individuals’ privacy, do you think American policy
currently:

Places too much importance on SECUrity  .......ouirii it 31%
Places too much importance on privacy ..........c.cooiiii i 12%
Gets the balance about right ... i e 24%
Ot SUNE . e e 34%
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7. Would you or wouldn’t you sacrifice more personal privacy if it resulted in less crime and terrorism?

L WOUIA . e e 42%
L WOUIAN T o e 33%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e 25%

8. Compared to other countries, do you think there is more or less government surveillance in the U.S.?

MUCKH MOME e e e e e e e e e 17%
SOMEWhAL MOIE .. 26%
AN o010 = 1Y7=T = o = 24%
SOMEWNAL I8SS .ottt 15%
MUCK 888 i e e e e e e e e e 5%
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9. In the past 25 years, do you think the amount of government surveillance in the U.S. has...?

InCreased @ lot ... ..o i 53%
Increased a little ... 24%
Stayed the SAME ... .o 8%
Decreased a litle .......ooi i e 3%
Decreased a lot ... e 1%
1N o) T 10%

10. Since Donald Trump became president, do you think that the amount of government surveillance in the U.S.
has...?

InCreased a |0t ... .. i 31%
Increased a little ... 17%
Stayed the SAME .. . i e 28%
Decreased a litle ... e 4%
Decreased a lot ... e 2%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e 19%

11. Do you approve or disapprove of the way that Donald Trump is handling government surveillance?

S ONGlY AP0V ..t e 17%
SOMEWNAL BPPIOVE ..ot e 19%
Somewhat diSaPPIOVE ...ttt 10%
SrONgly AiSaPPIOVE .. e 32%
N O SUNE .t e e 22%
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12. Do you consider it to be acceptable or unacceptable for the U.S. government to monitor the online activity of
each of the following groups?

Acceptable  Unacceptable Not sure

U.S. citizens 28% 56% 15%
Children 32% 54% 14%
Legal immigrants 34% 52% 13%
Journalists 35% 50% 14%
Citizens of countries that are U.S. allies 40% 42% 18%
Political activists 46% 38% 17%
International students 52% 34% 14%
Government workers 57% 28% 14%
lllegal immigrants 65% 23% 12%
Politicians 66% 22% 12%
Citizens of countries that are hostile to the U.S. 68% 17% 15%
Suspected terrorists 84% 6% 10%

13. Do you consider it to be acceptable for the U.S. government to monitor the following types of information
about U.S. citizens?

It is only
acceptable
when the
person is
being
It is always investigated It is never
acceptable foracrime  acceptable Not sure

Their smart home devices 6% 54% 32% 8%
Their private social media messages 6% 59% 27% 8%
Their emails 7% 62% 24% 7%
Their text messages 5% 64% 23% 7%
Their internet browsing history 8% 62% 23% 7%
Their phone calls 6% 65% 23% 6%
Their location using GPS data 6% 65% 21% 9%
Their public social media posts 21% 53% 18% 8%
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14. Do you think the U.S. government is currently monitoring the following types of information about U.S.
citizens?

Yes,
including of Yes, but
me not of me
personally  personally No Not sure
Their public social media posts 35% 32% 11% 23%
Their internet browsing history 31% 28% 15% 26%
Their location using GPS data 29% 29% 15% 26%
Their text messages 27% 28% 18% 27%
Their emails 27% 28% 18% 28%
Their phone calls 25% 31% 18% 26%
Their private social media messages 25% 29% 18% 27%
Their smart home devices 24% 27% 20% 30%

15. How concerned are you that surveillance powers could be used by the U.S. government to target political
opponents or suppress dissent?

RV L=V e o= 4 1= 39%
Somewhat CoNCEerNed ... .. i 32%
NO VEIY CONCEINEA ...ttt et e et 14%
Not at all CONCEIMEd ... . e e e e et 6%
Nt SUIE o e e e 9%

16. Do you think U.S. government surveillance generally makes people less likely to express their political views
online?

D (= 47%
N O et e e 30%
N Ot SUME it e e e e e 23%

17. Have you ever chosen not to post something online or send a message to someone because you were
concerned it might be monitored by the U.S. government?

D (= 24%
N O e e 67%
Ot UM .ot e e e 9%

18. If you were being investigated for a crime that you did not commit, and the government asked for access to
your phone and computer so they could see your online activity and read your messages, would you give them
access?

(= 46%
N O e e e e 30%
N Ot SUIE ettt e e e e e 24%



YouGov Survey: Privacy and Govt. Surveillance You

19. Which of these privacy services have you used? Select all that apply.

LN o104 =TT Y= 9%
O SOtWaANE . s 5%
A virtual private network (VPN) ..o e 32%
A private browser window or incognito mode ... 40%
Encrypted MeSSaging @PPS - -« . vttt e 24%
NONE Of tNESE . 42%

20. Would you support or oppose the following?

Strongly Somewhat  Somewhat Strongly

support support oppose oppose Not sure
Requiring transparency about when
and how Al is used in government
decision-making 62% 18% 6% 3% 12%
Requiring online platforms to notify
users when government agencies
request their data 57% 24% 6% 3% 10%
Implementing a "digital privacy bill of
rights" to protect personal data and
privacy online 49% 28% 5% 4% 14%
Banning the use of facial recognition
technology by law enforcement
agencies 21% 21% 19% 17% 22%
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Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

May 30 - June 3, 2025
U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’'s opt-in panel to be
representative of adult U.S. citizens.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2024 presidential vote, 2020 election turnout and presidential vote,
baseline party identification, and current voter registration status.
Demographic weighting targets come from the 2019 American
Community Survey. 2024 presidential vote, at time of weighting
was estimated to be 48% Harris and 50% Trump. Baseline party
identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given around
November 8, 2024, and is weighted to the estimated distribution at
that time (31% Democratic, 32% Republican). The weights range
from 0.053 to 5.045, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of
0.785.

1131
=+ 3.7% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

64 questions not reported.
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1. Frequency of Posting
How often do you post on social media?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very often 15% 15% 15% 13% 18% 13% 14% 12% 22% 20% *
Somewhat often 22% 19% 24% 28% 23% 22% 15% 23% 17% 22% *
Not very often 44% 45% 43% 42% 44% 44% 47% 44% 44% 43% *
Never 16% 17% 14% 15% 12% 17% 19% 16% 15% 14% *
| don’t have any social

media accounts 3% 4% 3% 1% 3% 5% 5% 4% 2% 2% *
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,130) (521) (609) (276) (302) (332) (220) (748) (142) (158) (82)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Very often 15% 20% 12% 12% 17% 16% 17% 17% 9% 14% 15% 15% 14%
Somewhat often 22% 22% 19% 26% 22% 24% 22% 20% 28% 19% 18% 24% 23%
Not very often 44% 38% 47% 46% 44% 46% 42% 43% 45% 48% 47% 45% 37%
Never 16% 18% 17% 12% 16% 10% 15% 16% 15% 15% 16% 14% 19%
| don’t have any social

media accounts 3% 2% 4% 4% 1% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 2% 6%
Not sure 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,130)  (370) (456) (304) (453) (393) (434) (325) (247) (188) (240) (434) (268)
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2. Concern About Privacy

How concerned are you about the privacy of your personal information online?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very concerned 40% 37% 43% 36% 35% 44% 44% 36% 56% 44% *
Somewhat concerned 40% 42% 39% 35% 42% 42% 42% 43% 30% 33% *

Not very concerned 14% 14% 15% 19% 16% 11% 13% 16% 11% 12% *

Not at all concerned 4% 6% 3% % 6% 3% 1% 4% 2% 10% *

Not sure 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% *
Totals 99% 101% 101% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,128) (519) (609) (277) (299) (332) (220) (746) (142) (158) (82)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Very concerned 40% 39% 41% 39% 38% 40% 43% 34% 38% 47% 34% 40% 41%
Somewhat concerned 40% 44% 40% 38% 44% 39% 35% 47% 44% 39% 45% 38% 42%
Not very concerned 14% 14% 13% 16% 15% 14% 15% 14% 14% 13% 15% 15% 13%
Not at all concerned 4% 3% 4% 6% 2% 6% 5% 4% 4% 1% 5% 5% 3%
Not sure 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 0% 0% 1% 2% 1%
Totals 99% 101%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,128)  (371)  (454) (303)  (452)  (392) (434) (324) (246) (187) (239) (435)  (267)
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3. Intrusion Necessary

You

Do you think collecting and analyzing Americans’ phone and internet data is justified as a way to combat terrorism and crime, or is it an unnecessary intrusion

into Americans’ lives?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Justified as a way to

combat terrorism and

crime 24% 25% 23% 25% 21% 22% 29% 24% 26% 25% *
Unnecessary intrusion

into Americans’ lives 56% 58% 54% 52% 58% 58% 52% 57% 51% 49% *
Not sure 21% 17% 24% 23% 21% 20% 18% 19% 23% 27% *
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,128) (520) (608) (276) (301) (331) (220) (745) (142) (159) (82)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Justified as a way to

combat terrorism and

crime 24% 21% 17% 36% 22% 33% 24% 25% 27% 24% 24% 25% 23%
Unnecessary intrusion

into Americans’ lives 56% 61% 61% 44% 62% 47% 57% 53% 55% 53% 56% 53% 62%
Not sure 21% 19% 23% 20% 16% 19% 20% 22% 18% 23% 20% 22% 16%
Totals 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,128) (371) (455) (302) (453) (392) (434) (323) (247) (187) (240) (433) (268)
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May 30 - June 3, 2025 - 1131 U.S. adult citizens

4. Fight Crime or Protect Data

You

Do you think technology companies have a greater obligation to protect their consumers’ data privacy or to cooperate with the government in the fight against

terrorism and crime?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Protect consumers’ data

privacy 61% 62% 61% 58% 64% 66% 54% 61% 58% 61% *
Cooperate with

government in the fight

against terrorism and

crime 25% 26% 24% 23% 22% 23% 32% 24% 25% 29% *
Not sure 14% 12% 15% 19% 15% 10% 14% 15% 17% 10% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,129) (522) (607) (276) (302) (331) (220) (747) (141) (159) (82)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Protect consumers’ data

privacy 61% 66% 62% 56% 71% 54% 63% 61% 59% 62% 61% 56% 70%
Cooperate with

government in the fight

against terrorism and

crime 25% 22% 20% 34% 19% 35% 21% 24% 34% 28% 22% 29% 17%
Not sure 14% 12% 18% 10% 10% 11% 16% 15% 7% 10% 17% 15% 12%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,129) (369) (456) (304) (451) (393) (434) (325) (247) (188) (239) (435) (267)
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5. Goes too far

You

Generally speaking, do you think the government goes too far, not far enough, or strikes about the right balance in collecting Americans’ phone and internet
data as a way to reduce the threat of terrorism?

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Goes too far 43% 45% 42% 33% 48% 45% 45% 45% 37% 35% *
Strikes the right balance 26% 29% 24% 34% 23% 21% 30% 26% 22% 36% *
Doesn’t go far enough 6% 6% 6% 4% 5% 8% 8% 6% 9% 7% *
Not sure 24% 20% 28% 29% 24% 26% 17% 23% 32% 22% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,129) (521) (608) (276) (302) (332) (219) (746) (142) (159) (82)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Goes too far 43% 47% 49% 32% 50% 37% 42% 43% 45% 46% 40% 39% 51%
Strikes the right balance 26% 25% 19% 37% 23% 32% 29% 22% 29% 29% 24% 29% 22%
Doesn't go far enough 6% 5% 5% 9% 5% 9% 6% 9% 5% 4% 10% 7% 4%
Not sure 24% 23% 26% 22% 22% 22% 23% 26% 20% 21% 26% 25% 22%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,129)  (370)  (455) (304)  (452)  (392) (435) (325) (246) (188) (240) (434)  (267)
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6. Individual Privacy
Thinking about the balance between national security and individuals’ privacy, do you think American policy currently:
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Places too much

importance on security 31% 37% 25% 30% 41% 31% 20% 30% 28% 32% *
Places too much

importance on privacy 12% 13% 10% 12% 10% 12% 13% 11% 11% 14% *
Gets the balance about

right 24% 22% 26% 25% 16% 26% 30% 26% 25% 22% *
Not sure 34% 27% 40% 33% 34% 31% 38% 34% 35% 32% *
Totals 101% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,128) (519) (609) (277) (301) (332) (218) (745) (142) (159) (82)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Places too much

importance on security 31% 37% 33% 20% 38% 26% 30% 30% 35% 23% 29% 30% 38%
Places too much

importance on privacy 12% 9% 9% 18% 9% 16% 11% 13% 8% 23% 8% 12% 7%
Gets the balance about

right 24% 23% 18% 33% 26% 29% 25% 21% 31% 18% 27% 25% 24%
Not sure 34% 31% 40% 29% 28% 29% 34% 36% 25% 35% 36% 33% 32%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,128)  (371)  (454) (303)  (453) (391) (434) (324) (246) (187) (240) (434)  (267)
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7. Sacrifice Privacy
Would you or wouldn’t you sacrifice more personal privacy if it resulted in less crime and terrorism?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
[ would 42% 39% 46% 41% 39% 36% 57% 44% 44% 39% *
| wouldn’t 33% 41% 25% 35% 34% 36% 25% 33% 23% 41% *
Not sure 25% 20% 29% 24% 27% 28% 18% 23% 33% 20% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,130) (522) (608) (277) (302) (332) (219) (747) (142) (159) (82)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
| would 42% 39% 36% 54% 41% 48% 44% 38% 47% 38% 41% 44% 44%
| wouldn’t 33% 30% 39% 28% 33% 32% 30% 34% 35% 32% 30% 34% 34%
Not sure 25% 31% 25% 18% 26% 21% 26% 28% 17% 31% 29% 21% 22%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,130) (371) (455) (304) (452) (393) (435) (325) (247) (188) (239) (435) (268)
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8. Comparison of Surveillance
Compared to other countries, do you think there is more or less government surveillance in the U.S.?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Much more 17% 18% 15% 17% 18% 13% 20% 16% 21% 19% *
Somewhat more 26% 29% 24% 27% 27% 26% 25% 26% 24% 28% *
About average 24% 24% 24% 27% 28% 21% 21% 25% 20% 24% *
Somewhat less 15% 15% 15% 5% 15% 18% 20% 17% 14% 8% *
Much less 5% 4% 5% 1% 2% 7% 6% 5% 4% 5% *
Not sure 14% 11% 16% 21% 10% 15% 7% 12% 17% 17% *
Totals 101% 101% 99% 98% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,130) (522) (608) (276) (302) (332) (220) (747) (142) (159) (82)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Much more 17% 20% 16% 14% 21% 12% 19% 15% 13% 14% 14% 16% 22%
Somewhat more 26% 32% 27% 20% 29% 24% 23% 30% 30% 27% 28% 25% 26%
About average 24% 21% 24% 28% 22% 26% 23% 24% 25% 20% 19% 27% 26%
Somewhat less 15% 13% 12% 21% 15% 21% 14% 16% 18% 19% 17% 14% 11%
Much less 5% 5% 4% 5% 4% % 5% 4% 5% 6% 4% 4% 4%
Not sure 14% 9% 18% 12% 8% 9% 17% 10% 9% 13% 17% 14% 10%
Totals 101% 100% 101%  100% 99% 99% 101% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,130)  (371) (456) (303) (453) (393) (435) (324) (247) (188) (240) (435) (267)
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May 30 - June 3, 2025 - 1131 U.S. adult citizens You
9. Change in Surveillance in 25 Years
In the past 25 years, do you think the amount of government surveillance in the U.S. has...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Increased a lot 53% 56% 51% 38% 50% 59% 63% 59% 40% 45% *
Increased a little 24% 25% 23% 21% 23% 24% 28% 25% 21% 25% *
Stayed the same 8% 8% 9% 14% 10% 5% 5% % 12% 10% *
Decreased a little 3% 2% 3% 5% 5% 1% 1% 1% 6% 5% *
Decreased a lot 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% *
Not sure 10% 8% 13% 22% 11% 8% 2% 7% 19% 13% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% x
Unweighted N (1,125) (521) (604) (275) (302) (329) (219) (743) (142) (159) (81)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South  West
Increased a lot 53% 55% 52% 53% 64% 59% 52% 53% 59% 56% 53% 48% 61%
Increased a little 24% 23% 23% 28% 19% 27% 20% 28% 28% 29% 21% 24% 25%
Stayed the same 8% 8% 8% 9% 8% 7% 11% 6% 6% 4% 9% 10% 6%
Decreased a little 3% 4% 1% 3% 3% 1% 4% 2% 1% 1% 3% 4% 1%
Decreased a lot 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1%
Not sure 10% 9%  15% 5% 6% 5% 11% 10% 5% 9% 12% 12% 7%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,125)  (369)  (453)  (303)  (450)  (391) (432) (324) (247) (186) (240) (435)  (264)
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May 30 - June 3, 2025 - 1131 U.S. adult citizens You
10. Change in Surveillance Since Trump
Since Donald Trump became president, do you think that the amount of government surveillance in the U.S. has...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Increased a lot 31% 32% 30% 19% 29% 31% 44% 31% 31% 33% *
Increased a little 17% 16% 18% 21% 20% 16% 11% 17% 18% 18% *
Stayed the same 28% 31% 24% 29% 26% 27% 29% 30% 19% 24% *
Decreased a little 4% 4% 4% 5% 2% 3% 5% 4% 2% 4% *
Decreased a lot 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% *
Not sure 19% 16% 22% 24% 21% 21% 9% 16% 26% 19% *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,131) (522) (609) (277) (302) (332) (220) (748) (142) (159) (82)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South  West
Increased a lot 31% 48% 29% 17% 53% 17% 32% 29% 35% 33% 30% 26% 40%
Increased a little 17% 17% 14% 21% 15% 17% 13% 18% 18% 21% 13% 19% 14%
Stayed the same 28% 13% 28% 41% 11% 43% 24% 32% 28% 27% 29% 31% 20%
Decreased a little 4% 1% 5% 5% 1% 7% 3% 3% % 2% 4% 5% 3%
Decreased a lot 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3%
Not sure 19% 18%  23%  15%  17% 14% 24% 18% 10% 15% 24% 17%  20%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 102% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,131)  (371) (456) (304)  (453)  (393) (435) (325) (247) (188) (240) (435)  (268)
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May 30 - June 3, 2025 - 1131 U.S. adult citizens You

11. Approval of Trump’s Handling of Surveillance

Do you approve or disapprove of the way that Donald Trump is handling government surveillance?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Strongly approve 17% 18% 15% 14% 13% 18% 22% 20% 9% 10% *
Somewhat approve 19% 21% 16% 19% 20% 16% 22% 20% 13% 19% *
Somewhat disapprove 10% 10% 10% 16% 14% 8% 5% % 14% 20% *
Strongly disapprove 32% 32% 32% 23% 33% 33% 38% 30% 40% 32% *

Not sure 22% 18% 26% 28% 21% 26% 13% 24% 24% 19% *
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,127) (520) (607) (274) (302) (331) (220) (746) (142) (158) (81)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Strongly approve 17% 2% 11% 38% 3% 37% 15% 18% 17% 20% 16% 16% 15%
Somewhat approve 19% 8% 13% 36% 5% 34% 19% 18% 20% 21% 19% 20% 14%
Somewhat disapprove 10% 11% 13% 6% 11% 6% 14% 9% 7% 10% 10% 12% 8%
Strongly disapprove 32% 65% 30% 2% 69% 4% 32% 30% 35% 36% 30% 25% 43%
Not sure 22% 13% 33% 17% 11% 19% 20% 25% 21% 12% 25% 26% 20%
Totals 100% 99%  100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,127)  (371)  (453) (303)  (452)  (391) (434) (324) (247) (188) (240) (433)  (266)
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YouGov Survey: Privacy and Govt. Surveillance
May 30 - June 3, 2025 - 1131 U.S. adult citizens You
12A. Acceptability of Government Monitoring Groups — U.S. citizens
Do you consider it to be acceptable or unacceptable for the U.S. government to monitor the online activity of each of the following groups?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Acceptable 28% 25% 31% 29% 28% 28% 26% 27% 28% 31% *
Unacceptable 56% 61% 52% 53% 55% 58% 60% 58% 51% 54% *
Not sure 15% 13% 17% 18% 18% 13% 14% 16% 20% 15% *
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,130) (521) (609) (277) (302) (331) (220) (747) (142) (159) (82)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Acceptable 28% 23% 22% 42% 22% 38% 27% 30% 31% 26% 25% 32% 24%
Unacceptable 56% 64% 60% 45% 66% 48% 56% 56% 58% 55% 57% 51% 67%
Not sure 15% 13% 19% 14% 12% 14% 16% 14% 11% 20% 18% 16% 9%
Totals 99% 100%  101%  101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,130) (371) (455) (304) (453) (392) (435) (325) (246) (188) (240) (435) (267)
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YouGov Survey: Privacy and Govt. Surveillance
May 30 - June 3, 2025 - 1131 U.S. adult citizens You
12B. Acceptability of Government Monitoring Groups — Children
Do you consider it to be acceptable or unacceptable for the U.S. government to monitor the online activity of each of the following groups?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Acceptable 32% 30% 34% 37% 33% 27% 32% 30% 38% 38% *
Unacceptable 54% 58% 50% 44% 53% 58% 59% 56% 43% 52% *
Not sure 14% 12% 16% 18% 14% 15% 8% 14% 19% 10% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,129) (521) (608) (277) (301) (331) (220) (746) (142) (159) (82)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Acceptable 32% 25% 27% 44% 24% 43% 36% 29% 28% 29% 27% 38% 26%
Unacceptable 54% 62% 55% 45% 65% 48% 49% 57% 63% 52% 60% 47% 64%
Not sure 14% 12% 18% 10% 12% 10% 14% 15% 9% 19% 13% 15% 10%
Totals 100% 99%  100% 99% 101% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,129) (371) (455) (303) (453) (391) (434) (325) (246) (188) (239) (435) (267)
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YouGov Survey: Privacy and Govt. Surveillance
May 30 - June 3, 2025 - 1131 U.S. adult citizens You
12C. Acceptability of Government Monitoring Groups — Legal immigrants
Do you consider it to be acceptable or unacceptable for the U.S. government to monitor the online activity of each of the following groups?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Acceptable 34% 34% 35% 36% 32% 36% 34% 34% 35% 31% *
Unacceptable 52% 55% 49% 50% 51% 54% 53% 52% 46% 59% *
Not sure 13% 11% 16% 15% 17% 10% 13% 14% 18% 10% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,124) (520) (604) (277) (300) (329) (218) (744) (141) (159) (80)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Acceptable 34% 24% 29% 51% 22% 49% 33% 36% 36% 28% 31% 38% 35%
Unacceptable 52% 64% 56% 36% 68% 38% 52% 51% 56% 55% 52% 49% 57%
Not sure 13% 12% 15% 13% 10% 12% 14% 13% 8% 18% 17% 13% 8%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,124) (368) (453) (303) (450) (390) (432) (323) (245) (187) (240) (434) (263)
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YouGov Survey: Privacy and Govt. Surveillance
May 30 - June 3, 2025 - 1131 U.S. adult citizens You
12D. Acceptability of Government Monitoring Groups — Journalists
Do you consider it to be acceptable or unacceptable for the U.S. government to monitor the online activity of each of the following groups?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Acceptable 35% 34% 37% 35% 33% 37% 36% 35% 36% 34% *
Unacceptable 50% 55% 46% 46% 52% 50% 54% 50% 47% 52% *
Not sure 14% 11% 17% 19% 15% 13% 11% 14% 18% 14% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,125) (521) (604) (277) (300) (330) (218) (744) (141) (159) (81)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Acceptable 35% 24% 28% 56% 20% 54% 38% 35% 34% 31% 37% 40% 29%
Unacceptable 50% 64% 55% 31% 70% 33% 45% 54% 59% 53% 48% 45% 60%
Not sure 14% 12% 17% 13% 10% 13% 18% 11% 8% 16% 15% 15% 12%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,125) (369) (452) (304) (451) (392) (433) (323) (246) (188) (239) (433) (265)
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YouGov Survey: Privacy and Govt. Surveillance
May 30 - June 3, 2025 - 1131 U.S. adult citizens You
12E. Acceptability of Government Monitoring Groups — Citizens of countries that are U.S. allies
Do you consider it to be acceptable or unacceptable for the U.S. government to monitor the online activity of each of the following groups?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Acceptable 40% 42% 38% 27% 36% 46% 47% 41% 33% 35% *
Unacceptable 42% 45% 40% 49% 41% 39% 41% 41% 40% 50% *
Not sure 18% 14% 23% 23% 23% 15% 12% 18% 27% 15% *
Totals 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,123) (520) (603) (277) (300) (329) (217) (741) (141) (159) (82)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Acceptable 40% 26% 35% 59% 24% 61% 36% 44% 42% 44% 32% 40% 42%
Unacceptable 42% 58% 45% 23% 61% 22% 45% 38% 45% 39% 49% 38% 46%
Not sure 18% 16% 20% 18% 15% 17% 20% 18% 13% 18% 19% 21% 12%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,123) (368) (452) (303) (450) (390) (431) (322) (246) (188) (238) (433) (264)
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YouGov Survey: Privacy and Govt. Surveillance
May 30 - June 3, 2025 - 1131 U.S. adult citizens You
12F. Acceptability of Government Monitoring Groups — Political activists
Do you consider it to be acceptable or unacceptable for the U.S. government to monitor the online activity of each of the following groups?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Acceptable 46% 44% 47% 38% 41% 52% 49% 47% 43% 42% *
Unacceptable 38% 41% 34% 37% 41% 33% 41% 37% 40% 37% *
Not sure 17% 15% 19% 24% 18% 16% 10% 16% 17% 21% *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,127) (521) (606) (276) (300) (331) (220) (744) (142) (159) (82)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Acceptable 46% 29% 37% 72% 31% 68% 44% 47% 47% 38% 46% 52% 39%
Unacceptable 38% 54% 41% 17% 57% 21% 34% 41% 44% 35% 39% 31% 49%
Not sure 17% 16% 22% 11% 13% 10% 22% 13% 8% 28% 15% 17% 12%
Totals 101% 99%  100%  100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,127) (368) (456) (303) (450) (392) (433) (323) (247) (188) (238) (434) (267)
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YouGov Survey: Privacy and Govt. Surveillance
May 30 - June 3, 2025 - 1131 U.S. adult citizens You
12G. Acceptability of Government Monitoring Groups — International students
Do you consider it to be acceptable or unacceptable for the U.S. government to monitor the online activity of each of the following groups?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Acceptable 52% 53% 51% 41% 42% 60% 62% 55% 48% 42% *
Unacceptable 34% 34% 34% 41% 42% 29% 27% 31% 33% 45% *
Not sure 14% 12% 15% 18% 16% 11% 11% 14% 20% 13% *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,126) (520) (606) (277) (299) (330) (220) (746) (141) (157) (82)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Acceptable 52% 33% 46% 78% 32% 77% 51% 53% 54% 44% 48% 58% 49%
Unacceptable 34% 54% 37% 12% 57% 14% 32% 35% 39% 38% 39% 27% 43%
Not sure 14% 13% 17% 10% 11% 9% 17% 12% 8% 18% 13% 15% 8%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,126) (367) (456) (303) (449) (392) (431) (324) (247) (188) (238) (433) (267)
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YouGov Survey: Privacy and Govt. Surveillance
May 30 - June 3, 2025 - 1131 U.S. adult citizens You
12H. Acceptability of Government Monitoring Groups — Government workers
Do you consider it to be acceptable or unacceptable for the U.S. government to monitor the online activity of each of the following groups?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Acceptable 57% 57% 57% 48% 55% 62% 61% 59% 50% 51% *
Unacceptable 28% 30% 27% 30% 29% 26% 29% 27% 30% 34% *
Not sure 14% 13% 16% 22% 16% 11% 10% 13% 20% 15% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,124) (520) (604) (277) (297) (330) (220) (746) (141) (156) (81)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Acceptable 57% 43% 56% 72% 42% 76% 58% 58% 56% 48% 56% 63% 54%
Unacceptable 28% 43% 27% 16% 44% 15% 24% 30% 34% 26% 28% 25% 37%
Not sure 14% 15% 17% 11% 13% 9% 18% 12% 10% 25% 17% 13% 9%
Totals 99% 101%  100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,124) (365) (456) (303) (448) (392) (430) (323) (247) (188) (238) (431) (267)
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YouGov Survey: Privacy and Govt. Surveillance
May 30 - June 3, 2025 - 1131 U.S. adult citizens You
12l. Acceptability of Government Monitoring Groups — lllegal immigrants
Do you consider it to be acceptable or unacceptable for the U.S. government to monitor the online activity of each of the following groups?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Acceptable 65% 68% 62% 55% 54% 71% 78% 70% 59% 51% *
Unacceptable 23% 23% 24% 28% 26% 23% 16% 19% 20% 36% *
Not sure 12% 9% 15% 17% 20% % 7% 11% 21% 12% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,122) (518) (604) (275) (299) (330) (218) (745) (140) (156) (81)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Acceptable 65% 46% 60% 89% 47% 86% 60% 69% 68% 60% 64% 70% 59%
Unacceptable 23% 40% 24% 5% 38% 9% 25% 21% 23% 25% 25% 16% 33%
Not sure 12% 14% 15% 6% 14% 5% 15% 10% 9% 15% 11% 13% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,122) (366) (455) (301) (449) (390) (428) (323) (247) (188) (239) (430) (265)
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YouGov Survey: Privacy and Govt. Surveillance
May 30 - June 3, 2025 - 1131 U.S. adult citizens You
12J. Acceptability of Government Monitoring Groups — Politicians
Do you consider it to be acceptable or unacceptable for the U.S. government to monitor the online activity of each of the following groups?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Acceptable 66% 65% 67% 61% 65% 72% 63% 68% 61% 61% *
Unacceptable 22% 25% 19% 21% 21% 20% 28% 21% 23% 26% *
Not sure 12% 10% 14% 19% 14% % 9% 12% 16% 13% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,124) (521) (603) (276) (299) (331) (218) (743) (142) (158) (81)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Acceptable 66% 57% 67% 74% 58% 76% 66% 69% 62% 58% 70% 70% 61%
Unacceptable 22% 32% 21% 15% 32% 16% 20% 22% 29% 24% 20% 18% 31%
Not sure 12% 11% 13% 11% 10% 9% 13% 9% 9% 17% 11% 12% 8%
Totals 100% 100%  101%  100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,124) (368) (452) (304) (450) (391) (432) (322) (246) (188) (238) (435) (263)
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YouGov Survey: Privacy and Govt. Surveillance
May 30 - June 3, 2025 - 1131 U.S. adult citizens You
12K. Acceptability of Government Monitoring Groups — Citizens of countries that are hostile to the U.S.
Do you consider it to be acceptable or unacceptable for the U.S. government to monitor the online activity of each of the following groups?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Acceptable 68% 73% 64% 51% 62% 75% 82% 72% 61% 58% *
Unacceptable 17% 19% 15% 26% 23% 13% 9% 14% 19% 31% *
Not sure 15% 8% 21% 23% 15% 12% 10% 14% 20% 12% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,123) (521) (602) (277) (298) (331) (217) (745) (139) (158) (81)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Acceptable 68% 59% 65% 83% 59% 85% 67% 69% 75% 64% 67% 70% 70%
Unacceptable 17% 23% 18% 10% 22% 9% 17% 16% 16% 22% 16% 14% 19%
Not sure 15% 18% 18% % 18% 6% 16% 15% 9% 15% 16% 16% 11%
Totals 100% 100%  101%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,123)  (367) (453) (303) (449) (391) (430) (322) (247) (187) (238) (434) (264)
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YouGov Survey: Privacy and Govt. Surveillance
May 30 - June 3, 2025 - 1131 U.S. adult citizens You
12L. Acceptability of Government Monitoring Groups — Suspected terrorists
Do you consider it to be acceptable or unacceptable for the U.S. government to monitor the online activity of each of the following groups?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Acceptable 84% 83% 84% 76% 79% 87% 92% 86% 77% 82% *
Unacceptable 6% 6% 7% 10% 10% 5% 2% 5% 8% 11% *
Not sure 10% 11% 9% 14% 12% 8% 6% 9% 14% 7% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,124) (520) (604) (277) (299) (330) (218) (744) (140) (158) (82)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Acceptable 84% 80% 80% 92% 83% 92% 79% 85% 93% 86% 85% 82% 85%
Unacceptable 6% 8% 7% 4% 8% 4% 8% 7% 2% 6% 6% 6% 8%
Not sure 10% 11% 13% 4% 9% 3% 12% 8% 5% % 9% 13% 7%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,124) (367) (454) (303) (449) (391) (430) (323) (247) (188) (238) (434) (264)
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YouGov Survey: Privacy and Govt. Surveillance
May 30 - June 3, 2025 - 1131 U.S. adult citizens You
13A. Digital Surveillance Acceptable or Unacceptable — Their smart home devices
Do you consider it to be acceptable for the U.S. government to monitor the following types of information about U.S. citizens?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

It is always acceptable 6% 7% 5% % 7% 5% 5% 5% 9% 7% *
It is only acceptable when

the person is being

investigated for a crime 54% 50% 57% 50% 49% 57% 58% 55% 54% 48% *
It is never acceptable 32% 36% 29% 28% 37% 32% 32% 32% 27% 37% *
Not sure 8% 7% 9% 15% 7% % 5% 8% 10% 8% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,129) (522) (607) (276) (302) (331) (220) (747) (142) (158) (82)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

It is always acceptable 6% 6% 4% 8% 4% 9% 8% 6% 4% 5% 5% 7% 5%
It is only acceptable when

the person is being

investigated for a crime 54% 50% 48% 65% 52% 62% 51% 51% 64% 48% 53% 58% 50%
It is never acceptable 32% 39% 38% 19% 39% 23% 32% 35% 27% 36% 34% 26% 39%
Not sure 8% 5% 10% 8% 5% 5% 9% % 5% 10% 8% 8% 7%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,129) (369) (456) (304) (452) (392) (435) (324) (247) (188) (240) (435) (266)
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YouGov Survey: Privacy and Govt. Surveillance
May 30 - June 3, 2025 - 1131 U.S. adult citizens You
13B. Digital Surveillance Acceptable or Unacceptable — Their private social media messages
Do you consider it to be acceptable for the U.S. government to monitor the following types of information about U.S. citizens?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

It is always acceptable 6% 8% 4% 6% 7% 5% 6% 6% 7% 5% *
It is only acceptable when

the person is being

investigated for a crime 59% 54% 64% 54% 54% 64% 63% 61% 61% 53% *
It is never acceptable 27% 30% 24% 26% 31% 25% 26% 26% 23% 31% *
Not sure 8% 7% 8% 14% 7% 6% 5% 7% 9% 11% *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,128) (522) (606) (276) (301) (331) (220) (746) (142) (158) (82)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

It is always acceptable 6% 6% 4% 8% 5% 10% 5% 10% 5% 9% 5% 5% 6%
It is only acceptable when

the person is being

investigated for a crime 59% 57% 54% 69% 59% 66% 59% 54% 70% 50% 60% 63% 58%
It is never acceptable 27% 31% 33% 15% 32% 18% 28% 28% 20% 33% 28% 23% 30%
Not sure 8% 6% 9% 8% 4% 5% 8% 8% 5% 8% 6% 9% 6%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,128) (368) (456) (304) (451) (392) (435) (323) (247) (188) (239) (435) (266)
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YouGov Survey: Privacy and Govt. Surveillance
May 30 - June 3, 2025 - 1131 U.S. adult citizens You
13C. Digital Surveillance Acceptable or Unacceptable — Their emails
Do you consider it to be acceptable for the U.S. government to monitor the following types of information about U.S. citizens?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

It is always acceptable 7% 7% 6% 9% 9% 4% 6% 6% 10% 10% *
It is only acceptable when

the person is being

investigated for a crime 62% 59% 64% 55% 59% 66% 65% 66% 54% 52% *
It is never acceptable 24% 27% 22% 20% 26% 24% 26% 23% 26% 27% *
Not sure 7% 6% 8% 15% 6% 5% 2% 6% 10% 11% *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,125) (521) (604) (275) (302) (330) (218) (744) (142) (157) (82)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

It is always acceptable 7% % 5% 9% 4% 10% 8% % % 6% 8% 8% 4%
It is only acceptable when

the person is being

investigated for a crime 62% 61% 57% 68% 62% 69% 58% 59% 72% 57% 66% 61% 62%
It is never acceptable 24% 27% 30% 15% 30% 16% 26% 27% 18% 28% 20% 23% 28%
Not sure 7% 5% 8% % 4% 4% 8% 6% 3% 8% 6% 8% 6%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,125) (366) (455) (304) (450) (392) (433) (324) (245) (188) (239) (433) (265)
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YouGov Survey: Privacy and Govt. Surveillance
May 30 - June 3, 2025 - 1131 U.S. adult citizens You
13D. Digital Surveillance Acceptable or Unacceptable — Their text messages
Do you consider it to be acceptable for the U.S. government to monitor the following types of information about U.S. citizens?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

It is always acceptable 5% 7% 4% 9% 3% 4% 6% 5% 8% 4% *
It is only acceptable when

the person is being

investigated for a crime 64% 61% 68% 58% 64% 66% 68% 66% 61% 62% *
It is never acceptable 23% 27% 20% 17% 26% 24% 25% 23% 20% 24% *
Not sure 7% 6% 8% 15% 7% 5% 1% 6% 10% 10% *
Totals 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,127) (522) (605) (276) (302) (330) (219) (746) (142) (158) (81)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

It is always acceptable 5% 4% 4% 9% 4% 8% 7% 6% 3% 4% 5% 6% 5%
It is only acceptable when

the person is being

investigated for a crime 64% 64% 57% 74% 63% 74% 60% 62% 75% 61% 67% 66% 61%
It is never acceptable 23% 28% 29% 13% 30% 15% 25% 26% 18% 26% 22% 20% 29%
Not sure 7% 5% 10% 5% 3% 3% 8% 6% 3% 9% 6% 8% 6%
Totals 99% 101%  100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,127) (369) (456) (302) (452) (390) (434) (324) (246) (188) (240) (434) (265)
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YouGov Survey: Privacy and Govt. Surveillance
May 30 - June 3, 2025 - 1131 U.S. adult citizens You
13E. Digital Surveillance Acceptable or Unacceptable — Their internet browsing history
Do you consider it to be acceptable for the U.S. government to monitor the following types of information about U.S. citizens?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

It is always acceptable 8% 9% ™% 9% 7% 6% 9% % 10% 11% *
It is only acceptable when

the person is being

investigated for a crime 62% 58% 66% 54% 60% 67% 65% 65% 58% 51% *
It is never acceptable 23% 27% 20% 22% 26% 23% 23% 22% 21% 27% *
Not sure 7% 6% 8% 16% 7% 5% 3% 6% 10% 11% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,127) (521) (606) (276) (301) (330) (220) (747) (141) (157) (82)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

It is always acceptable 8% % 5% 12% 5% 12% 6% 12% 6% 9% 8% 9% 5%
It is only acceptable when

the person is being

investigated for a crime 62% 63% 57% 68% 61% 67% 61% 56% 72% 55% 63% 63% 63%
It is never acceptable 23% 25% 29% 14% 29% 17% 25% 25% 18% 28% 23% 20% 26%
Not sure 7% 5% 9% 6% 4% 4% 8% 6% 4% 8% % 8% 5%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,127) (369) (455) (303) (452) (391) (433) (324) (247) (187) (240) (434) (266)
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YouGov Survey: Privacy and Govt. Surveillance
May 30 - June 3, 2025 - 1131 U.S. adult citizens You
13F. Digital Surveillance Acceptable or Unacceptable — Their phone calls
Do you consider it to be acceptable for the U.S. government to monitor the following types of information about U.S. citizens?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

It is always acceptable 6% 8% 5% 8% 8% 4% 5% 5% 12% 5% *
It is only acceptable when

the person is being

investigated for a crime 65% 62% 67% 61% 64% 65% 69% 68% 61% 59% *
It is never acceptable 23% 25% 20% 16% 24% 25% 24% 22% 21% 27% *
Not sure 6% 5% 8% 14% 5% 5% 2% 6% 6% 10% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,128) (521) (607) (275) (302) (331) (220) (746) (142) (158) (82)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

It is always acceptable 6% 5% 5% 8% 4% 8% 7% % 4% % % 6% 4%
It is only acceptable when

the person is being

investigated for a crime 65% 64% 58% 75% 63% 74% 62% 62% 75% 61% 66% 67% 64%
It is never acceptable 23% 27% 28% 11% 29% 15% 24% 24% 18% 25% 22% 20% 26%
Not sure 6% 4% 9% 5% 3% 3% 7% 6% 3% 8% 5% 7% 6%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,128) (369) (456) (303) (452) (391) (435) (323) (247) (188) (240) (435) (265)
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YouGov Survey: Privacy and Govt. Surveillance
May 30 - June 3, 2025 - 1131 U.S. adult citizens You
13G. Digital Surveillance Acceptable or Unacceptable — Their location using GPS data
Do you consider it to be acceptable for the U.S. government to monitor the following types of information about U.S. citizens?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

It is always acceptable 6% 7% 5% 8% 6% 5% 6% 6% 5% 7% *
It is only acceptable when

the person is being

investigated for a crime 65% 61% 69% 59% 62% 68% 70% 68% 61% 55% *
It is never acceptable 21% 25% 17% 18% 23% 22% 20% 19% 20% 27% *
Not sure 9% 7% 10% 15% 9% 6% 5% 7% 14% 11% *
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,128) (522) (606) (276) (301) (331) (220) (746) (142) (158) (82)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

It is always acceptable 6% % 4% 8% 5% 9% 6% 9% 3% 6% 5% 7% 5%
It is only acceptable when

the person is being

investigated for a crime 65% 62% 58% 76% 61% 74% 62% 63% 76% 63% 67% 66% 62%
It is never acceptable 21% 25% 27% 9% 28% 12% 22% 21% 16% 22% 21% 18% 24%
Not sure 9% 6% 12% 6% 6% 5% 9% 8% 5% 9% % 9% 8%
Totals 101% 100%  101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,128) (368) (456) (304) (451) (392) (435) (323) (247) (188) (239) (435) (266)
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YouGov Survey: Privacy and Govt. Surveillance
May 30 - June 3, 2025 - 1131 U.S. adult citizens You
13H. Digital Surveillance Acceptable or Unacceptable — Their public social media posts
Do you consider it to be acceptable for the U.S. government to monitor the following types of information about U.S. citizens?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

It is always acceptable 21% 20% 21% 24% 21% 23% 16% 23% 12% 16% *
It is only acceptable when

the person is being

investigated for a crime 53% 51% 56% 47% 52% 53% 60% 53% 55% 53% *
It is never acceptable 18% 22% 15% 14% 21% 18% 19% 17% 24% 19% *
Not sure 8% 7% 8% 15% 6% % 5% 7% 9% 12% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,126) (519) (607) (275) (302) (330) (219) (745) (142) (157) (82)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

It is always acceptable 21% 17% 20% 26% 18% 25% 19% 24% 24% 17% 27% 20% 19%
It is only acceptable when

the person is being

investigated for a crime 53% 57% 46% 59% 55% 60% 52% 50% 60% 51% 49% 54% 58%
It is never acceptable 18% 20% 24% 10% 22% 11% 20% 20% 12% 22% 18% 18% 17%
Not sure 8% 6% 10% 6% 5% 4% 9% 6% 3% 10% 6% 8% 6%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,126) (369) (455) (302) (452) (390) (433) (324) (247) (188) (240) (433) (265)
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YouGov Survey: Privacy and Govt. Surveillance
May 30 - June 3, 2025 - 1131 U.S. adult citizens You
14A. Current Digital Surveillance — Their public social media posts
Do you think the U.S. government is currently monitoring the following types of information about U.S. citizens?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Yes, including of me

personally 35% 37% 32% 31% 42% 36% 28% 34% 40% 24% *
Yes, but not of me

personally 32% 32% 31% 29% 24% 33% 40% 34% 27% 31% *
No 11% 11% 11% 14% 13% 9% 10% 10% 9% 18% *
Not sure 23% 20% 25% 26% 21% 22% 22% 22% 24% 27% *
Totals 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,125) (521) (604) (274) (302) (329) (220) (745) (142) (156) (82)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Yes, including of me

personally 35% 36% 35% 32% 40% 37% 35% 35% 38% 25% 38% 35% 36%
Yes, but not of me

personally 32% 33% 29% 34% 34% 32% 30% 34% 33% 41% 29% 30% 30%
No 11% 8% 11% 14% 9% 11% 12% 10% 11% 13% 7% 13% 10%
Not sure 23% 22% 25% 20% 18% 20% 24% 21% 19% 21% 25% 21% 24%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,125) (367) (455) (303) (451) (391) (432) (324) (246) (188) (240) (433) (264)
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YouGov Survey: Privacy and Govt. Surveillance
May 30 - June 3, 2025 - 1131 U.S. adult citizens You
14B. Current Digital Surveillance — Their internet browsing history
Do you think the U.S. government is currently monitoring the following types of information about U.S. citizens?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Yes, including of me

personally 31% 34% 28% 25% 38% 35% 24% 30% 29% 27% *
Yes, but not of me

personally 28% 27% 29% 24% 25% 27% 38% 30% 27% 25% *
No 15% 16% 14% 20% 12% 15% 14% 14% 19% 18% *
Not sure 26% 23% 28% 31% 25% 23% 24% 26% 25% 29% *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,123) (518) (605) (274) (302) (327) (220) (742) (142) (157) (82)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Yes, including of me

personally 31% 32% 34% 27% 35% 31% 30% 33% 35% 25% 32% 31% 35%
Yes, but not of me

personally 28% 31% 26% 28% 32% 29% 27% 28% 29% 32% 28% 28% 25%
No 15% 12% 12% 22% 13% 19% 16% 16% 14% 18% 11% 17% 14%
Not sure 26% 25% 28% 24% 21% 22% 26% 24% 22% 25% 29% 24% 26%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  101% 101% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,123) (368) (454) (301) (451) (390) (432) (323) (246) (187) (239) (432) (265)
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YouGov Survey: Privacy and Govt. Surveillance
May 30 - June 3, 2025 - 1131 U.S. adult citizens You
14C. Current Digital Surveillance — Their location using GPS data
Do you think the U.S. government is currently monitoring the following types of information about U.S. citizens?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Yes, including of me

personally 29% 33% 25% 27% 34% 31% 22% 27% 34% 23% *
Yes, but not of me

personally 29% 28% 30% 26% 27% 28% 37% 30% 28% 28% *
No 15% 17% 14% 17% 14% 14% 17% 15% 16% 24% *
Not sure 26% 22% 31% 30% 25% 27% 24% 28% 22% 25% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,125) (521) (604) (275) (302) (328) (220) (743) (142) (158) (82)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Yes, including of me

personally 29% 27% 30% 29% 29% 31% 30% 30% 28% 22% 31% 28% 34%
Yes, but not of me

personally 29% 35% 28% 26% 33% 26% 29% 30% 32% 35% 26% 29% 28%
No 15% 13% 16% 17% 13% 18% 16% 16% 14% 19% 11% 18% 12%
Not sure 26% 26% 26% 27% 25% 26% 25% 24% 26% 25% 33% 24% 26%
Totals 99% 101%  100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,125) (369) (454) (302) (452) (391) (432) (324) (247) (188) (238) (434) (265)
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YouGov Survey: Privacy and Govt. Surveillance
May 30 - June 3, 2025 - 1131 U.S. adult citizens You
14D. Current Digital Surveillance — Their text messages
Do you think the U.S. government is currently monitoring the following types of information about U.S. citizens?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Yes, including of me

personally 27% 33% 21% 26% 36% 28% 17% 25% 33% 24% *
Yes, but not of me

personally 28% 27% 29% 24% 25% 25% 38% 29% 23% 28% *
No 18% 19% 17% 24% 14% 16% 20% 17% 21% 21% *
Not sure 27% 22% 32% 27% 26% 30% 25% 29% 23% 26% *
Totals 100% 101% 99% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,125) (520) (605) (276) (301) (329) (219) (744) (142) (158) (81)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Yes, including of me

personally 27% 28% 29% 24% 26% 28% 29% 26% 27% 22% 29% 27% 28%
Yes, but not of me

personally 28% 31% 26% 27% 34% 27% 28% 28% 29% 36% 25% 27% 27%
No 18% 17% 17% 21% 15% 19% 17% 19% 19% 19% 12% 20% 19%
Not sure 27% 24% 28% 29% 24% 26% 25% 26% 26% 23% 34% 26% 26%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  101% 99% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,125) (369) (453) (303) (451) (391) (432) (323) (247) (188) (240) (433) (264)
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YouGov Survey: Privacy and Govt. Surveillance
May 30 - June 3, 2025 - 1131 U.S. adult citizens You
14E. Current Digital Surveillance — Their emails
Do you think the U.S. government is currently monitoring the following types of information about U.S. citizens?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Yes, including of me

personally 27% 32% 22% 21% 33% 30% 20% 25% 29% 26% *
Yes, but not of me

personally 28% 27% 28% 24% 27% 25% 36% 28% 25% 28% *
No 18% 17% 19% 24% 12% 16% 21% 19% 21% 16% *
Not sure 28% 24% 31% 30% 27% 29% 23% 28% 25% 30% *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,123) (520) (603) (274) (302) (327) (220) (742) (142) (157) (82)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Yes, including of me

personally 27% 26% 29% 24% 29% 27% 29% 24% 27% 18% 31% 26% 30%
Yes, but not of me

personally 28% 32% 27% 26% 32% 28% 27% 29% 29% 35% 23% 27% 29%
No 18% 17% 16% 22% 16% 19% 18% 18% 18% 19% 12% 21% 17%
Not sure 28% 26% 28% 28% 23% 25% 25% 29% 25% 28% 34% 26% 24%
Totals 101% 101%  100%  100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,123) (367) (454) (302) (451) (391) (430) (324) (247) (188) (239) (432) (264)
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YouGov Survey: Privacy and Govt. Surveillance
May 30 - June 3, 2025 - 1131 U.S. adult citizens You
14F. Current Digital Surveillance — Their phone calls
Do you think the U.S. government is currently monitoring the following types of information about U.S. citizens?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Yes, including of me

personally 25% 29% 22% 24% 31% 27% 19% 23% 32% 22% *
Yes, but not of me

personally 31% 31% 32% 27% 31% 31% 35% 32% 23% 31% *
No 18% 17% 18% 20% 16% 15% 23% 18% 20% 21% *
Not sure 26% 22% 28% 29% 23% 27% 23% 27% 24% 26% *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,123) (519) (604) (275) (301) (329) (218) (742) (141) (158) (82)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Yes, including of me

personally 25% 26% 27% 23% 28% 28% 27% 24% 26% 20% 28% 26% 25%
Yes, but not of me

personally 31% 33% 30% 31% 33% 30% 28% 34% 32% 41% 29% 28% 31%
No 18% 17% 16% 22% 17% 19% 19% 18% 18% 16% 13% 21% 17%
Not sure 26% 24% 27% 25% 22% 24% 25% 24% 25% 23% 30% 24% 26%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,123) (369) (454) (300) (452) (389) (432) (323) (246) (188) (238) (433) (264)
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YouGov Survey: Privacy and Govt. Surveillance
May 30 - June 3, 2025 - 1131 U.S. adult citizens You
14G. Current Digital Surveillance — Their private social media messages
Do you think the U.S. government is currently monitoring the following types of information about U.S. citizens?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Yes, including of me

personally 25% 30% 21% 20% 29% 30% 19% 24% 30% 20% *
Yes, but not of me

personally 29% 30% 29% 28% 26% 28% 37% 30% 27% 31% *
No 18% 18% 18% 27% 16% 14% 18% 18% 19% 20% *
Not sure 27% 22% 32% 25% 28% 29% 26% 28% 24% 29% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,125) (521) (604) (276) (302) (327) (220) (745) (142) (157) (81)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Yes, including of me

personally 25% 28% 26% 21% 28% 27% 26% 27% 24% 19% 28% 26% 27%
Yes, but not of me

personally 29% 32% 29% 28% 33% 27% 29% 30% 30% 38% 27% 27% 30%
No 18% 14% 16% 24% 14% 21% 18% 18% 21% 16% 12% 22% 18%
Not sure 27% 25% 29% 27% 25% 26% 27% 24% 24% 27% 34% 25% 26%
Totals 99% 99%  100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,125) (369) (453) (303) (452) (390) (432) (324) (247) (188) (240) (432) (265)
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YouGov Survey: Privacy and Govt. Surveillance
May 30 - June 3, 2025 - 1131 U.S. adult citizens You
14H. Current Digital Surveillance — Their smart home devices
Do you think the U.S. government is currently monitoring the following types of information about U.S. citizens?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Yes, including of me

personally 24% 26% 22% 20% 30% 25% 19% 20% 37% 21% *
Yes, but not of me

personally 27% 29% 24% 22% 26% 27% 30% 29% 19% 24% *
No 20% 19% 21% 25% 16% 18% 23% 20% 17% 25% *
Not sure 30% 26% 33% 32% 28% 30% 29% 31% 28% 30% *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,124) (519) (605) (274) (301) (329) (220) (743) (142) (157) (82)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Yes, including of me

personally 24% 27% 24% 21% 26% 26% 26% 24% 24% 21% 23% 26% 22%
Yes, but not of me

personally 27% 28% 26% 25% 29% 25% 25% 32% 24% 34% 23% 25% 27%
No 20% 17% 17% 26% 18% 23% 19% 19% 26% 20% 18% 20% 20%
Not sure 30% 27% 33% 28% 27% 26% 31% 25% 27% 24% 36% 28% 31%
Totals 101% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,124) (368) (454) (302) (452) (391) (431) (324) (247) (188) (239) (432) (265)
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YouGov Survey: Privacy and Govt. Surveillance
May 30 - June 3, 2025 - 1131 U.S. adult citizens You

15. Concern About Misuse

How concerned are you that surveillance powers could be used by the U.S. government to target political opponents or suppress dissent?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very concerned 39% 42% 37% 24% 36% 45% 50% 41% 36% 35% *
Somewhat concerned 32% 29% 34% 37% 34% 27% 31% 30% 38% 31% *

Not very concerned 14% 17% 12% 19% 14% 12% 13% 15% 10% 18% *

Not at all concerned 6% 8% 4% % 7% 6% 3% 6% 4% 8% *

Not sure 9% 4% 14% 13% 10% 10% 4% 9% 13% 10% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 101% 102% *
Unweighted N (1,131) (522) (609) (277) (302) (332) (220) (748) (142) (159) (82)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Very concerned 39% 55% 41% 23% 62% 27% 36% 42% 44% 42% 34% 36% 49%
Somewhat concerned 32% 32% 28% 36% 28% 35% 33% 31% 33% 32% 35% 33% 26%
Not very concerned 14% 6% 12% 25% 5% 21% 14% 14% 12% 13% 13% 18% 8%
Not at all concerned 6% 1% 8% 7% 1% 8% 6% 3% 8% 6% 6% 5% 6%
Not sure 9% 6% 11% 9% 4% 9% 11% 9% 3% 7% 13% 8% 10%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,131)  (371) (456) (304) (453) (393) (435) (325) (247) (188) (240) (435) (268)

40



YouGov Survey: Privacy and Govt. Surveillance
May 30 - June 3, 2025 - 1131 U.S. adult citizens You
16. Chilling Effect Concern
Do you think U.S. government surveillance generally makes people less likely to express their political views online?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 47% 48% 46% 38% 51% 49% 48% 45% 44% 53% *
No 30% 31% 29% 34% 30% 29% 28% 31% 31% 26% *
Not sure 23% 21% 25% 28% 19% 22% 24% 24% 25% 21% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,130) (522) (608) (276) (302) (332) (220) (748) (142) (158) (82)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 47% 55% 47% 38% 60% 45% 42% 49% 54% 49% 43% 42% 58%
No 30% 23% 25% 44% 23% 35% 32% 28% 28% 27% 31% 35% 22%
Not sure 23% 22% 28% 18% 17% 20% 25% 23% 18% 23% 27% 23% 20%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,130) (370) (456) (304) (452) (393) (435) (324) (247) (188) (240) (434) (268)
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YouGov Survey: Privacy and Govt. Surveillance
May 30 - June 3, 2025 - 1131 U.S. adult citizens You
17. Self-Censorship Online
Have you ever chosen not to post something online or send a message to someone because you were concerned it might be monitored by the U.S.
government?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 24% 27% 21% 20% 24% 30% 20% 23% 27% 27% *
No 67% 64% 69% 62% 64% 65% 77% 69% 61% 60% *
Not sure 9% 9% 10% 18% 12% 6% 3% 9% 12% 13% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,127) (519) (608) (277) (300) (331) (219) (746) (141) (159) (81)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 24% 33% 23% 16% 37% 17% 22% 26% 28% 25% 18% 25% 27%
No 67% 60% 65% 76% 58% 76% 67% 66% 66% 66% 73% 64% 67%
Not sure 9% 8% 12% 8% 5% 6% 10% 8% 6% 10% 9% 11% 6%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,127) (371) (453) (303) (453) (391) (435) (324) (246) (185) (240) (435) (267)
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18. Turn Over Electronics

You

If you were being investigated for a crime that you did not commit, and the government asked for access to your phone and computer so they could see your

online activity and read your messages, would you give them access?

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 46% 42% 50% 42% 44% 44% 56% 47% 50% 45% *
No 30% 37% 23% 25% 34% 34% 23% 27% 29% 33% *
Not sure 24% 22% 27% 33% 22% 22% 22% 25% 21% 22% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,130) (521) (609) (277) (301) (332) (220) (748) (142) (159) (81)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 46% 44% 38% 59% 46% 56% 48% 44% 51% 41% 49% 50% 40%
No 30% 33% 35% 19% 34% 25% 26% 33% 29% 32% 24% 29% 35%
Not sure 24% 24% 27% 21% 20% 19% 26% 23% 20% 27% 27% 21% 25%
Totals 100% 101%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,130)  (371) (456) (303) (453) (393) (435) (324) (247) (188) (240) (434) (268)
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19. Privacy Services
Which of these privacy services have you used? Select all that apply.
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

A proxy server 9% 11% 6% 10% 11% 10% 2% 8% 4% 8% *
Tor software 5% 8% 3% 5% 9% 4% 2% 5% 4% 7% *
A virtual private network

(VPN) 32% 34% 31% 33% 38% 35% 22% 34% 23% 27% *
A private browser window

or incognito mode 40% 43% 36% 44% 47% 45% 19% 42% 32% 28% *
Encrypted messaging

apps 24% 26% 21% 19% 29% 25% 20% 23% 15% 24% *
None of these 42% 38% 45% 38% 34% 37% 59% 41% 48% 47% *
Unweighted N (1,131) (522) (609) (277) (302) (332) (220) (748) (142) (159) (82)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

A proxy server 9% 8% 10% 7% 7% 9% 8% 10% 9% 12% 7% 8% 9%
Tor software 5% 5% 5% 6% 6% 7% 5% 6% 5% % 7% 4% 4%
A virtual private network

(VPN) 32% 35% 34% 28% 3% 32% 26% 34% 45% 33% 29% 30% 40%
A private browser window

or incognito mode 40% 41% 41% 36% 46% 37% 34% 44% 47% 35% 42% 35% 50%
Encrypted messaging

apps 24% 26% 24% 22% 28% 25% 23% 23% 29% 26% 24% 19% 32%
None of these 42% 39% 43% 43% 36% 43% 45% 41% 33% 47% 41% 46% 31%
Unweighted N (1,131) (371) (456) (304) (453) (393) (435) (325) (247) (188) (240) (435) (268)
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20A. Support for Technology Policies — Requiring transparency about when and how Al is used in government decision-making
Would you support or oppose the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Strongly support 62% 64% 60% 47% 61% 67% 70% 68% 50% 44% *
Somewhat support 18% 19% 17% 22% 15% 17% 18% 16% 17% 25% *
Somewhat oppose 6% 6% 6% 11% 9% 4% 1% 4% 6% 13% *
Strongly oppose 3% 2% 4% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 4% 5% *

Not sure 12% 10% 14% 18% 14% 8% 10% 10% 22% 13% *
Totals 101% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,119) (515) (604) (275) (301) (328) (215) (740) (141) (157) (81)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Strongly support 62% 2% 59% 56% 78% 62% 58% 64% 68% 55% 66% 57% 71%
Somewhat support 18% 14% 15% 24% 11% 23% 16% 19% 23% 18% 20% 20% 11%
Somewhat oppose 6% 4% 5% 9% 2% 5% 9% 5% 2% 8% 3% 7% 5%
Strongly oppose 3% 3% 4% 1% 2% 1% 3% 3% 1% 4% 1% 3% 3%
Not sure 12% 7% 17% 10% 7% 8% 14% 10% 5% 14% 9% 13% 10%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,119)  (368)  (451)  (300)  (449)  (388) (429) (322) (246) (188) (236) (431)  (264)
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20B. Support for Technology Policies — Requiring online platforms to notify users when government agencies request their data
Would you support or oppose the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Strongly support 57% 58% 56% 45% 55% 65% 60% 60% 54% 47% *
Somewhat support 24% 25% 24% 32% 22% 19% 27% 25% 23% 27% *
Somewhat oppose 6% 6% 5% 5% 8% 5% 3% 6% 4% 6% *
Strongly oppose 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 4% 1% 2% 0% 5% *

Not sure 10% 8% 12% 17% 12% 6% 8% 7% 19% 16% *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,116) (518) (598) (277) (299) (326) (214) (735) (141) (158) (82)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Strongly support 57% 69% 58% 46% 75% 50% 57% 59% 58% 52% 62% 52% 67%
Somewhat support 24% 17% 23% 33% 13% 32% 22% 25% 26% 27% 23% 27% 17%
Somewhat oppose 6% 4% 5% 8% 4% 6% 7% 5% 6% 4% 4% 6% 6%
Strongly oppose 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 1% 2% 4% 2%
Not sure 10% 7% 12% 10% 6% 8% 10% 9% 8% 15% 8% 10% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,116)  (369)  (449) (298)  (449)  (385) (428) (322) (243) (187) (237) (427)  (265)
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20C. Support for Technology Policies — Implementing a "digital privacy bill of rights™ to protect personal data and privacy online
Would you support or oppose the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Strongly support 49% 55% 44% 42% 49% 56% 46% 52% 45% 42% *
Somewhat support 28% 26% 30% 25% 24% 25% 41% 30% 22% 31% *
Somewhat oppose 5% 5% 5% 6% 7% 4% 3% 5% 3% 7% *
Strongly oppose 4% 3% 5% 6% 2% 4% 3% 2% 6% 7% *

Not sure 14% 11% 16% 20% 18% 11% 7% 12% 24% 13% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,119) (518) (601) (277) (302) (328) (212) (738) (141) (158) (82)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Strongly support 49% 61% 52% 35% 67% 39% 49% 49% 50% 45% 51% 43% 63%
Somewhat support 28% 22% 24% 40% 20% 40% 27% 27% 37% 32% 27% 33% 18%
Somewhat oppose 5% 4% 4% 6% 3% 5% 7% 5% 2% 7% 4% 6% 3%
Strongly oppose 4% 3% 4% 5% 1% 4% 5% 4% 1% 3% 2% 6% 3%
Not sure 14% 11% 15% 14% 9% 12% 13% 15% 9% 14% 16% 13% 12%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,119)  (370)  (449) (300)  (451)  (388) (432) (319) (244) (187) (240) (428)  (264)
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20D. Support for Technology Policies — Banning the use of facial recognition technology by law enforcement agencies

Would you support or oppose the following?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Strongly support 21% 23% 19% 17% 28% 23% 14% 19% 25% 19% *
Somewhat support 21% 23% 20% 19% 21% 23% 22% 22% 14% 24% *
Somewhat oppose 19% 21% 17% 24% 16% 14% 25% 19% 14% 25% *
Strongly oppose 17% 17% 17% 13% 10% 20% 23% 18% 18% 12% *

Not sure 22% 16% 27% 27% 25% 20% 16% 22% 29% 20% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,124) (519) (605) (277) (302) (329) (216) (743) (141) (158) (82)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Strongly support 21% 29% 23% 11% 29% 16% 24% 20% 19% 16% 25% 18% 27%
Somewhat support 21% 16% 23% 24% 18% 18% 24% 17% 20% 18% 22% 24% 18%
Somewhat oppose 19% 21% 16% 21% 19% 23% 17% 19% 25% 21% 16% 21% 17%
Strongly oppose 17% 11% 13% 26% 14% 24% 15% 18% 19% 17% 18% 17% 14%
Not sure 22% 24% 24% 18% 21% 18% 20% 26% 16% 28% 19% 20% 24%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,124)  (369)  (453) (302)  (451)  (389) (431) (324) (246) (187) (240) (431)  (266)
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Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

May 30 - June 3, 2025
U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’'s opt-in panel to be
representative of adult U.S. citizens.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2024 presidential vote, 2020 election turnout and presidential vote,
baseline party identification, and current voter registration status.
Demographic weighting targets come from the 2019 American
Community Survey. 2024 presidential vote, at time of weighting
was estimated to be 48% Harris and 50% Trump. Baseline party
identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given around
November 8, 2024, and is weighted to the estimated distribution at
that time (31% Democratic, 32% Republican). The weights range
from 0.053 to 5.045, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of
0.785.

1131
=+ 3.7% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

64 questions not reported.

You
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